including the Demerger Completion Date; and  

(20) the remaining assets and liabilities included in the Gaming Sector Transformation 

Balance Sheet as assets of the Gaming Sector. 

In addition to the Gaming Sector, upon the establishment of the Beneficiary Company, a cash 

amount of two hundred twenty million one Euros (€220,000,001) will be contributed in full. 

7 

Upon completion of the Demerger and the incorporation of the Beneficiary Company, the 

share capital of the latter shall be set at the amount of one hundred three million two hundred 

thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00), divided into one hundred 

three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine (103,231,649) common 

registered shares with voting rights, with a nominal value of one Euro (€1) each. The Demerged 

Entity shall receive the entirety of the shares of the Beneficiary Company, namely one hundred 

three million two hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred forty-nine (103,231,649) shares 

with a nominal value of one Euro (€1) each, and will not receive any amount in cash. 

It is noted that, based on the Gaming Sector Certified Auditor Valuation Report, prepared by 

the Certified Auditor, the net asset position of the Gaming Sector is negative, amounting to 

minus one hundred sixteen million seven hundred sixty-eight thousand three hundred fifty-

two Euros (-€116,768,352.00). Consequently, the aforementioned share capital amount of the 

Beneficiary Company amounting to one hundred three million two hundred thirty-one 

thousand six hundred forty-nine Euros (€103,231,649.00) will result from the sum of the above 

negative net asset position of the Gaming Sector, as set out in the Gaming Sector Certified 

Auditor Valuation Report, amounting to minus one hundred sixteen million seven hundred 

sixty-eight thousand three hundred fifty-two Euros (-€116,768,352.00) and the amount of the 

contribution upon the establishment of the Beneficiary Company totaling two hundred twenty 

million one Euros (€220,000,001.00), which will be carried out entirely through cash 

contribution by the Demerged Entity. 

The Beneficiary Company shall not issue share certificates, pursuant to the provision of par. 4 

of article 40 of Greek law 4548/2018 and the relevant provisions of its articles of association.

[...]

The following shall remain with the Demerged Entity: 

(1) all common, registered bonds held by the Demerged Entity, issued by “TORA 

WALLET SINGLE MEMBER SOCIETE ANONYME FOR ELECTRONIC MONEY SERVICES” 

under the bond loan programme dated 13 December 2022, up to the amount of 

four million nine hundred thousand Euros (€4,900,000.00)]; 

(2) all common, registered bonds held by the Demerged Entity, issued by “TORA DIRECT 

SINGLE MEMBER SOCIETE ANONYME” under the bond loan programme dated 29 

August 2017, as in force, up to the amount of five million Euros (€5,000,000);  

(3) the Demerged Entity’s entire participations in the share capital of its subsidiaries